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APPENDIX 5

SUMMARY OF ADDITIONAL RESPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED DURING THE DECISION MAKING PROCESS IN OPPOSITION TO / COMMENTING 
ON THE COUNCIL’S PROPOSED WAITING RESTRICTIONS AT VARIOUS LOCATIONS, SALISBURY AND OFFICER RESPONSE

Comment 
Number Comment Officer Response

1 With reference to the comments below:

 The comments in black coloured text are Councillor Hocking’s 
additional representation.

 The comments in blue coloured Text are officers’ comments in 
response to Councillor Hocking’s original objection as set in 
Appendix 4 of the report.

Comment 1

With regards to the above and the attached, 6th drawing on the appendix.

The original request to CATG was to have no waiting at any time on the 
even number side of the street from The old Tollgate Inn pub to No 10 as 
per as agreed with the residents in those houses to stop people parking on 
the walkway as it is wide enough to park a car off the highway outside 8 and 
10 and so that vehicles turning left out of “Stonemasons Yard” wouldn’t have 
to cross into the opposite side of the road on sharp corner.

The recommendation has however now included no waiting restrictions on 
the odd number side of the street as well which I do not support.

The officers recommendation are as below with my comments :-

Comment 2

The original request for additional NWAAT restrictions in Tollgate Road 
raised two issues. One being that vehicles were parking on the footway 
outside Nos. 8-10 Tollgate Road when the ‘No Waiting’ restriction in situ was 
not in operation and as such parking was forcing pedestrians to walk in the 
road. The second as stated in the comments was to remove parking from 
outside Nos. 4-10 Tollgate Road so that vehicles turning left out of 
Stonemasons yard didn’t have to cross into the wrong lane and risk colliding 
with cars entering Tollgate Road from Rampart Road. – 

Response to Comment 1

The comments submitted by Councillor Hocking in his additional 
representation largely focus on the proposed provision of a ‘No Waiting At 
Any Time’ (NWAAT – double yellow lines) restriction outside of Nos. 5-27 
Tollgate Road. The use of a NWAAT restriction at this location was proposed 
for a number of reasons:

 The NWAAT restriction would prevent the parking problems 
occurring on the even numbered side of the road simply being 
transferred to the opposite side of the road. This was considered 
necessary given that the Salisbury Community Area Transport 
Group has already sought to address an issue raised by the resident 
of No. 5 Tollgate Road concerning difficulties exiting their driveway 
and that potentially exacerbating their problems by shifting the 
parking problem from the even to the odd numbered side of the 
Tollgate Road would be unwise.

 If parking was displaced to the odd numbered side of Tollgate Road 
any parking taking place close to Nos. 5 and 7 would be taking place 
close to a blind bend and is not necessarily something the Council 
would wish to advocate.

 The ‘No Waiting Monday-Saturday 8.00am-6.00pm’ (single yellow 
line) restriction in place on the odd numbered side of Tollgate Road 
is not an entirely appropriate restriction. There are a number of 
dropped kerb accesses in place on the odd numbered side of the 
road. Typically, a single yellow line restriction would not be used in 
front of dropped kerb accesses as it can give motorists the 
misleading impression that parking is permissible outside of its hours 
of operation. You certainly would not use a single yellow line 
restriction in front of a dropped kerb access of a shared/communal 
driveway such as those of the Wessex Care and the Alabare 
premises. A plan showing the location of the dropped kerbs in the 
area of concern is provided as part this appendix.
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In considering the issues raised replacing the existing ‘No Waiting Mon-
Saturday 8.00am-6.00pm’ restriction outside Nos. 4-10 Tollgate Road with 
NWAAT restrictions would address them. However, by providing NWAAT 
restrictions at this location the problems being experienced could simply be 
just shifted to the opposite side of Tollgate Road where there is currently a 
‘No Waiting Mon-Saturday 8.00am-6.00pm’ restriction in situ. While this is 
theoretically possible it is unlikely as resident at 4 – 10 and Stonemasons 
Yard have parking to the rear of their properties so don’t park on the street 
and outside of the that, it is only visitors to the local residents from odd 
numbers side of the street that may do so.  There is not a problem with at 
present, nor will there be.

Comment 3

Retention of a ‘No Waiting’ restriction outside of Nos. 5-27 Tollgate Road 
would potentially allow vehicles to park on wider parts of the footway and 
that vehicles egressing the private driveways could be forced to cross over 
into the wrong lane. Note the word “potentially” however the Walkways on 5 
– 27 are not wide enough to park on so this won’t happen. As such the 
introduction of NWAAT restrictions outside of Nos. 5-27 Tollgate Road was 
proposed to prevent such issues from arising. I would like therefore that we 
un-propose this.

Comment 4

Since receipt of these comments officers have undertaken six visits to 
Tollgate Road outside of the hours of operation of the existing ‘No Waiting’ 
restriction. During those site visits only one car was witnessed to be parked 
on the ‘No Waiting’ restriction. On this basis it would appear that the ‘No 
Waiting’ restriction is subject to limited amounts of parking and that the 
introduction of NWAAT restrictions outside of Nos. 5-27 Tollgate Road 
wouldn’t cause undue problems for residents and their visitors. Just because 
the useage is limited does not justify taking it away completely, this is one of 
the widest streets in the City and there have been no issues in living 
memory that have presented a problem, it may not cause any undue 
problems but it will cause resentment between residents where currently 
everybody gets on fine .

Comment 5

Any parking that does take place on the ‘No Waiting’ NWAAT restriction 
outside of Nos. 5-27 Tollgate Road would be able to be accommodated in 
the additional spaces proposed outside of Nos. 28-36 Tollgate Road or in 
the underutilised spaces available Fowlers Hill (which adjoins Tollgate 
Road).  No it wouldn’t, more space is being taken away than is being made 

 The sections of full height kerb between the dropped kerb accesses 
of Nos. 21 and 25 Tollgate Road are too small to allow parking 
against.

 No. 27 Tollgate Road is a nursing home. The section of NWAAT 
restriction proposed in front of No. 27 Tollgate Road ties into an 
existing NWAAT restriction and is there is there to allow a place 
where deliveries to the nursing home (or more generally properties 
in the road) can be made. It will similarly provide somewhere where 
an ambulance visiting the nursing home can pull up as and when the 
situation arises.

Turning to the specific comments that Cllr Hocking has made. For ease of 
reference:

Response to Comment 2

There is currently a ‘No Waiting Monday-Saturday 8.00am-6.00pm’ 
restriction in situ outside of Nos. 4-10 Tollgate Road. Outside of the hours of 
operation of the ‘No Waiting’ restriction there is parking taking place outside 
of Nos. 4-10 Tollgate Road which caused some of the problems that led to 
the original request for double yellow lines to be provided at this location. 
Based on the comments supplied the assumption has to be that it is not the 
residents of Nos. 4-10 Tollgate Road currently parking outside of their 
properties because they have parking available at the rear of them. 
Therefore, the parking taking place outside of Nos. 4-10 Tollgate Road must 
either be residents who don’t have access to off-street parking (for example 
No. 7 Tollgate Road) or visitors to local residents. If the parking that is taking 
place outside of Nos. 4-10 Tollgate Road is prevented from taking place it is 
reasonable to assume that the parking will be displaced nearby. If the ‘No 
Waiting’ restriction is retained on the odd numbered side of Tollgate Road it 
is reasonable to believe that some of the parking may be displaced to this 
side of the road and potentially cause vehicles egressing private driveways 
to cross over into the wrong lane.

Response to Comment 3

Whilst the majority of the footways outside Nos. 5-27 Tollgate Road are not 
wide enough to be parked on there are at least two sections that could be. 
These areas are highlight on the plan provided as part of this appendix. The 
word ‘potentially’ was justifiability used. Obviously it cannot be said for 
certain that parking will take place on the footway outside Nos. 5-27 Tollgate 
Road. However, given that vehicles parking on the footway outside of Nos. 
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available in Tollgate Road and resident don’t like parking on Fowlers Hill as 
they are continually repairing dents and replacing wing mirrors because the 
road is very narrow, only just two cars wide.

Comment 6

The existing parking bay outside Nos. 14-26 Tollgate Road doesn’t currently 
extend to the top of the dropped kerb outside of No. 12 Tollgate Road to aid 
visibility for motorists egressing from Stonemasons Yard. Visibility at this 
location is already restricted by the presence of the existing parking bay, the 
curvature of Tollgate Road and the building line. Extending the parking bay 
would unnecessarily restrict visibility for motorists egressing from 
Stonemasons Yard and would be in direct contradiction to the comments 
submitted by residents of Stonemasons Yard (please refer to Comment No. 
16) in response to the council’s proposals which have asked for the parking 
bay in question to be shortened to improve visibility. – Agreed and happy 
with this.

In consideration of the above it is not proposed to make any changes to the 
council’s proposals for Tollgate Road.

Comment 7

If this recommendation goes ahead to include NWAAT on the odd number 
side of the street, while keeping one group of residents happy it will upset 
another who have not asked for any restrictions on their side of the street. 
Again I note the words “could” and “potentially” rather than evidence in the 
officers report and also that there has not been an accident here before.  
Nor is it fair that one group of residents who already have private parking 
and be unaffected should benefit to the detriment of others, some of whom 
have no choice but to park on the street, this is not the way to keep a happy 
neighbourhood.  In short the damage this will do to community relations far 
outweighs any benefits.

Please please please can the original residents request for a NWAAT 
restriction be implemented but the WC addition for NWAAT on the odd 
number side of the street be not – the original can be trialled and if a 
problem becomes apparent we can put a new request back through CATG – 
I chair the group so its easy to do.

If this is not possible then I request the whole scheme be cancelled as the 
upset it will cause between neighbours will be awful.

4-10 Tollgate Road caused some of the problems that led to the original 
request for double yellow lines to be provided at this location it is considered 
fair to say that there is potential for this parking to displaced to the footway 
on the odd numbered side of the road.

Response to Comment 4

The double yellow lines outside of Nos. 5-27 Tollgate Road have been 
proposed for the reasons detailed above. Obviously it is extremely difficult to 
comment on whether or not the council’s proposals will cause resentment 
between residents. However, when considering the impact of the council’s 
proposals on local residents it is worth noting that when the council’s 
proposals were consulted upon only three residents of Tollgate Road 
commented upon them. Of the comments received one set opposed the 
provision of double yellow lines specifically outside of Nos. 5-27 Tollgate 
Road, one set supported the provision of double yellow lines and asked for 
additional double yellow lines to be provided and the final set of comments 
didn’t mention the provision of double yellow lines in any way.

It is also worth noting the existing off-street parking arrangement of Nos. 5-
27 Tollgate Road. Nos 5, 7, 9, 21 and 25 Tollgate Road are residential 
properties of which only No. 7 has no off-street parking availability. No. 11 
Tollgate Road is a commercial property belonging to Wessex Care with off-
street parking availability. No. 15 is the Alabare House of Prayer which has 
off-street parking availability. No 27 Tollgate Road is a newly constructed 
nursing home (run by Wessex Care) that as part of its design chose not to 
provide any off-street parking. Nos. 1, 3, 13 or 23 Tollage Road don’t exist. 
One inference that could be drawn from this information is that overall there 
is limited interest in the council’s proposals for Tollage Road, including the 
introduction of double yellow lines outside Nos. 5-27 Tollage Road, and that 
is because, as previously stated, the introduction of such restrictions would 
not cause undue problems.

Response to Comment 5

It is agreed that more potential parking spaces are being removed from 
Tollgate Road than are being provided by the proposed new length of 
parking bay. However, the point made in the original report was the observed 
level of parking occurring on the single yellow line during site visits 
undertaken by officers could be accommodated in the proposed new length 
of parking bay. This point remains valid. A copy of the photos taken by 
officers during their site visits are provided below. All site visits were 
undertaken outside of the hours of operation of the ‘No Waiting’ restriction. 
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Response to Comment 6

The comments are noted.

Response to Comment 7

The comments are noted.
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Plan and Photos Supplied in Support of Officers Response

26th May 2018
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27th May 2018
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28th May 2018
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9th June 2018
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10th June 2018
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